correlational designs tend to measure complexities of the patterns of relationship that exist among 

measured variables.  

The population for this study consists of all the 12 senior secondary schools in Katsina Metropolis 

with total population of ten thousand seven hundred and eighty (10,780). The target population is the 

SSII students of 6 secondary schools. The total population of SSII students in all the six schools is 

4,971 students, while Research Advisors (2006) was used to determine the sample size of 357 students. 

The sample size of the students was proportionately determined across the six schools because their